

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RICK PERRY, Governor of Texas, *et al.*,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of Texas**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR TRAVIS COUNTY APPELLANTS

—◆—
RENEA HICKS
LAW OFFICE OF MAX RENEA HICKS
1250 Norwood Tower
114 West 7th Street
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 480-8231
fax: (512) 480-9105

*Attorney for Travis
County Appellants*

January 10, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
List of Parties	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved in the Case	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Reapportionment, the 2000 census, and the 2001 Balderas plan	2
B. The 2003 legislative plan: 2003 politics and the 2000 census	3
C. The 2003 pre-remand decision.....	9
D. The 2004 post-remand decision	9
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	14
The Texas legislature’s voluntary replacement in 2003 of a legally validated plan with a statewide congressional redistricting plan, relying only on 2000 census data to satisfy the strict equal popula- tion rule, is invalid because it is not the product of a good faith effort to create equipopulous districts	14
I. Plan 1374C’s approach to the constitutional requirement of one person, one vote clashes with the Great Compromise’s design of the United States House of Representatives as the legislative body most sensitive to the elector- ate.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The districts in Plan 1374C are not, “as nearly as practicable,” equal in population and do not reflect a “good faith” state effort to achieve population equality.....	16
A. The equal population rule only permits population variations among congressional districts that are unavoidable and the product of a good faith effort to achieve precise equality.....	16
B. The state did not carry its burden of establishing that the population variances among Plan 1374C’s districts, occasioned by the passage of time and the uneven movement of people, are necessary to achieve a legitimate state goal	18
C. The state cannot claim the safe harbor protection of the legal fiction of intercensal population stasis when it voluntarily separates redistricting from a plan for adjusting population balances to meet the Constitution’s equal population requirement	20
D. The partisanship that drove Plan 1374C’s passage is not a legitimate state goal justifying the undoubted variances of the districts from population equality	22
1. The opinions in <i>Vieth</i> establish that unbridled partisanship is not a legitimate governmental goal in redistricting.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Failing to meet the one person, one vote requirement cannot be justified by the claim that Plan 1374C is nothing more than a correction for past partisan gerrymanders	25
III. The concerns of the district court majority do not justify relieving the state from strict compliance with the one person, one vote requirement	26
A. The federalism principle that legislative bodies must be given the opportunity to respond to judicial invalidation of redistricting plans is inapplicable in this situation	26
B. Whether population equality in 2003 is greater, less, or the same under Plan 1151C as compared to Plan 1374C is irrelevant to the constitutional requirement that the Texas legislature is obligated to satisfy	27
C. Lifting the fiction would not create a perverse constitutional pressure for more frequent redistrictings	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	16
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , 536 U.S. 919 (2002)	2, 3, 5, 27
<i>Barrientos v. Texas</i> , 541 U.S. 984 (2004).....	5
<i>Barrientos v. Texas</i> , 290 F.Supp.2d 740 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....	5
<i>Board of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989)	26
<i>Central Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Mealey</i> , 334 U.S. 653 (1948)	21
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	23, 24
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	25, 26
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	20
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	20
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	27
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	17, 18
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F.Supp.2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	23
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973).....	17
<i>Mauzy v. Legislative Redistricting Board</i> , 471 S.W.2d 570 (Tex. 1971)	4
<i>Perry v. Del Rio</i> , 66 S.W.3d 239 (Tex. 2001)	2, 3
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	14, 21, 22, 24
<i>Safe Deposit & Trust Co. of Baltimore v. Common- wealth of Virginia</i> , 280 U.S. 83 (1929)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Session v. Perry</i> , 399 F.Supp.2d 756 (E.D. Tex. 2005).....	1
<i>Session v. Perry</i> , 298 F.Supp.2d 451 (E.D. Tex. 2004).....	1
<i>Terrazas v. Slagle</i> , 821 F.Supp. 1162 (W.D. Tex. 1993).....	25
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	11, 23, 24
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	27

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY

U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 2	1, 14, 15
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV, § 2.....	2
13 U.S.C. § 141(d).....	29
13 U.S.C. § 141(e)(2).....	29
13 U.S.C. § 196	29
28 U.S.C. § 1253	1
28 U.S.C. § 2284	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	4
TEX. CONST. ART. III, § 28	4

OTHER AUTHORITY

TEX. ATT'Y GEN. OP. GA-0063 (April 23, 2003)	2, 4
